

No. 17-9560

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAMID MOHAMED AHMED ALI REHAIF,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

DONNA LEE ELM
FEDERAL DEFENDER

ROBERT GODFREY*
ROSEMARY CAKMIS
ALLISON GUAGLIARDO
ADEEL BASHIR

CONRAD KAHN
FEDERAL DEFENDER
OFFICE
201 South Orange Ave.,
Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 648-6338
robert_godfrey@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

February 22, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
BRIEF OF PETITIONER.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTES AND THIS COURT'S PRESUMPTIONS REGARDING CRIMINAL <i>MENS REA</i> CONCLUSIVELY DEMONSTRATE THAT § 924(a)(2)'S "KNOWINGLY VIOLATES" PROVISION APPLIES TO BOTH THE STATUS AND POSSESSION ELEMENTS OF A § 922(g) VIOLATION	11
A. The Plain Text and Structure of the Provisions Make Clear That "Knowingly Violates" Applies to Both the Status and Possession Elements of § 922(g)	12
B. This Reading of the Plain Text is Consistent with this Court's Treatment of <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirements in Criminal Statutes.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. ADDITIONAL TOOLS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT MR. REHAIF’S INTERPRETATION	19
A. Mr. Rehaif’s Reading of “Knowingly Violates” is Consistent With the History and Purpose of the Firearm Owners’ Protection Act.....	19
B. Requiring the Government to Prove that a Defendant Knew His or Her Status at the Time of the Firearm Possession Avoids Due Process Concerns.....	25
C. The Rule of Lenity Resolves Any Ambiguity in Mr. Rehaif’s Favor.....	28
III. THE ARGUMENTS SUPPORTING THE DECISION BELOW ARE NOT PERSUASIVE	30
A. Whether the “Knowingly Violates” Requirement Applies to the “Interstate Commerce” Element of § 922(g) Has No Bearing on the Resolution of the Issue Presented.....	30
B. The Presumptive Requirement of a <i>Mens Rea</i> for All Substantive Elements of a Crime That Distinguish it From Innocent Behavior Extends to a Defendant’s Status Under § 922(g)	32
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Speculation About Congress’s Purposes is not Grounded in Either the Text or Specific Legislative Statements of Purpose.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	12
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	20
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	12
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	22, 23
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	24
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Culbertson v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 517 (2019).....	12, 13
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	24
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	25
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	9, 18, 27
<i>Pa. Dep’t Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	34
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	12, 17, 26
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012) (Gorsuch, J., concurring in judgment)	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012) (Gorsuch, J., dissenting from denial of rehearing en banc)	14, 23, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).....	20
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	30
<i>United States v. Langley</i> , 62 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1995).....	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Pruner</i> , 606 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>United States v. Renner</i> , 496 F.2d 922 (6th Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>United States v. Ruisi</i> , 460 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1972)	21
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	20
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	24
<i>United States v. Ware</i> , 758 F.2d 557 (11th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>Wirtz v. Local 153, Bottle Blowers Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 463 (1968).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	28
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1751(j).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c)	13
18 U.S.C. § 2241(d).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2243(a).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2243(d).....	24
Firearm Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)	20, 21
Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 225 (1968).....	20
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1223-24 (1968).....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	27
132 Cong. Rec. 9590 (1986) (statement of Sen. Hatch).....	10, 21
Model Penal Code § 2.02(4) (Am. Law Inst. 1985)	16
The Right to Keep and Bear Arms: Report of the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Senate Judiciary Committee, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....	21
